

Village of Ludlow Electric Light Department

9 Pond Street Ludlow, VT 05149

Electric Rate Tariffs 2025

The Village of Ludlow Electric Light Department reports **a change** in retail rates charged to customers for Electric Service effective **June 1 2024**. Following is a summary of monthly rate tariff schedules in effect June 1, 2024.

Residential Service Tariff 01 January – December Bills:

\$8.89 plus 12.25 cents per kWh Ludlow Electric will supply the first 125 kWh each month from its system capacity and energy at 5.44 cents per kWh.

Residential Demand Tariff 08

A measured demand of 9 kW and/or 2000 kWh or more for two consecutive months.

January - December Bills:

\$24.57 plus All kW @ \$14.68 per kW, plus 7.71 cents per kWh Ludlow Electric will supply the first 125 kWh each month from its system capacity and energy at 5.44 cents per kWh.

Ratchet Demand - 85% of customers' maximum measured demand during the preceding 11 months for customers whose measured demand exceeds 15 kW.

General Service Tariff 06 January - December Bills: \$19.99 plus 15.71 cents per kWh

When three-phase service is supplied, the charge shall be \$30.03. When single-phase CT Metering is supplied, the charge shall be \$121.57. When three-phase CT Metering is supplied, the charge shall be \$138.39.

Private and Municipal Outdoor Lighting Tariff 11

For outdoor security and flood lighting purposes, for private and public streets and public ways. Mounted on existing company-owned wood poles

Charges Per Month						
Size		<u>HPS</u>		<u>LED</u>		MH
70 Watt/16 LED	\$	13.93	\$	11.90		
80 LED			\$	20.22		
100 Watt/32 LED	\$	16.95	\$	20.77	\$	31.89
48 LED			\$	28.79		
400 Watt/90 LED	\$	35.53	\$	30.91		

Commercial & Industrial Tariff 07 Demand Metered January - December Bills:

\$44.53 plus First 5 kW @ \$11.60 per kW plus Over 5 kW @ \$13.50 per kW, plus 8.30 cents per kWh. Ratchet Demand – 85% of the customers' maximum measured demand during the preceding 11 months for customers whose measured demand exceeds 15 kW. When single-phase service is supplied to customer owned equipment metered at primary voltage, the charge shall be \$213.39. When three-phase service is supplied to customer owned equipment metered at primary voltage, the store at secondary voltage, the charge shall be \$121.57. When three-phase service is supplied to customer owned equipment metered at secondary voltage, the charge shall be \$128.39. When three-phase service is supplied, the charge shall be \$128.39. When three-phase cT Metering is supplied, the charge shall be \$138.39. When the customer owns and

maintains the transformer(s) and associated equipment (other than metering) a credit of 0.05 per kW of monthly- metered demand will be made.

Multiple Tenancy Tariff 12

Single-phase or three-phase electric service through a single meter for a multiple tenancy

January - December Bills:

\$30.03 plus \$12.07 per connected unit plus 15.71 cents per kWh Demand Metered

\$84.67 plus \$12.07 per connected unit plus First 5 kW @ \$11.60 per kW plus Over 5 kW @ \$13.504 per kW plus 8.30 cents per kWh Ratchet Demand – 85% of the projects maximum measured demand during

the preceding 11 months for customers whose measured demand exceeds 15kW. When single-phase CT Metering is supplied, the charge shall be \$121.57 per month. When three-phase CT Metering is supplied, the charge shall be \$138.39.

On December the Public Service Board approved a Service Quality Reliability Plan (SQRP) filed by The Village of Ludlow Electric Light Department (Ludlow).

A Summary of Ludlow's SQRP is presented below.

Service Guarantee

Effective April 01, 2007 Ludlow will offer five (5) categories of Service Guarantees

- 1. Regular monthly customer bills for electric energy services will be rendered within seven (7) days of the scheduled billing cycle.
- 2. All customer bills for electric energy service will be accurate and in compliance with approved standards of service.
- Ludlow Line Crew will show up for scheduled work, on customer premises within two (2) hours of scheduled appointment time or by the end of the agreed day if no appointment was scheduled.
- Work for line extensions, new services, disconnect/reconnect and temporary service connections will be completed within five (5) business days of promised delivery provided the customer has met his or her requirements.
- 5. All electric meter work will be completed within two (2) business days of promised delivery.

For each incidence of failure to comply with these Service Guarantees, by Ludlow, the customer will receive a five (5) dollar credit on their next monthly bill.

Service Quality Compensation Method

Ludlow in conjunction with the Vermont Department of Public Service has established Performance Standards for each Service Quality promise. Failure by Ludlow to comply with those approved Performance Standards will result in a financial penalty to Ludlow. All financial penalty dollars, over a twelve (12) month period will be placed into a Service Quality Fund. The total amount (not to exceed .1% of annual electric revenues for the preceding calendar year) of dollars in the Service Quality Fund will be paid to Southern Vermont Community Action Agency (SEVCA) on or before March 31 of the following year.

All retail rates are subject to a Late Payment Charge of 1% per month on the balance (including any outstanding interest charges) over 30 days.

Phone: 802-228-7766



Village of Ludlow Electric Light Department

9 Pond Street Ludlow, VT 05149

Electric Rate Tariffs 2025

www.ludlowelectric.com

info@ludlowelectric.com

Solar Net Metering Tariff					
Older Systems: Prior to 1/1/2017		New Systems: After 1/1/2017			
Excess Generation Credited	\$0.11790 per	Kwh. Excess Generation Credited	\$0.10213 per Kwh		
Solar Generation Credit (Small)	\$0.08210 per Kwh.	REC Adjustor	Various		
Solar Generation Credit (Large)	\$0.07210 per Kwh.	Site Adjustor	Various		

Important Annual Notice Regarding Herbicide Use in the Maintenance of Electric Utility Rights-of-Way

The Vermont Public Utility Commission has set forth rules under <u>PUC 3.600</u> pertaining to the use of herbicides in the maintenance of electric utility rights-of-way. Each spring, herbicide applications may begin on or after April 1st. These rules afford you important rights and duties. Vermont electric utilities maintain electric line rights-of-way with several methods, including the selective use of herbicides on trees and brush. They also encourage low-growing shrubs and trees which will crowd tall-growing species and, thus, minimize the use of herbicides. Methods of herbicide applications may include stump, stem Injection, basal, soil, and foliar. **Only electric utility rights-of-way that have tall-growing tree species with the potential of threatening the electric utility system are treated.**

If you reside on or own property in Vermont within 1000' of an electric utility right-of-way:

- 1. Sign up to receive written notification from your local electric utility of plans to apply herbicide on any ROW within 1000' of your property or the property where you reside. Check nearby poles for tags identifying the utility and/or pole number, complete the form below and submit it to your local electric utility by mail before March 30, 2025 to be added to the notification list. If determined to be qualified, you will receive notification from the utility at least 30 days prior to scheduled herbicide application.
- 2. You are responsible to make your local electric utility aware of the location of any potentially affected water supply, and of any other environmentally sensitive area where herbicide application ought to be avoided.
- 3. Watch and listen for public service announcements in newspapers and radio ads noting upcoming herbicide applications.
- 4. Check with your local electric utility regarding the vegetation management cycle near your particular line.
- 5. You have the right to request, in writing, that the utility refrain from applying herbicides in the process of clearing the right-of-way, and the utility may offer alternatives such as herbicide stump treatment or herbicide stem injections.
- You have the right to refuse, in writing, the use of herbicides whatsoever at no cost to you if the type of lines in the right-of-way are distribution lines, bringing electric service directly to individual customers.
- 7. You have the right to refuse, in writing, the use of herbicides whatsoever by paying a \$30 administration fee if the type of lines in the right-of-way are transmission lines or sub-transmission lines, bringing electricity to or between substations.

For more details, or to ask additional questions, please contact your local electric utility, or one of the following:

Village of Ludlow	Agency of Agriculture	Department of Public Service
Electric Light Department	Public Health & Ag. Resource Mgmt.	Consumer Affairs & Public Information
9 Pond St., Ludlow, VT. 05149	116 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602	112 State St., Montpelier, VT 05620
802-228-3721 or 802-228-7766	1-802-828-2431	1-800-622-4496

Based on the information above, if you believe you qualify to be notified in advance of pending herbicide applications in the rights-of-way, mail the request below to your local electric company before February 15th, 2022.

Resident/Property Owner Request to be Added to Herbicide Treatment Notification Mailing List				
Name	Town/City of Affected Property			
Street Address	Home Phone Number			
Town	Work Phone Number			
State Zip Code	O.K. to use work number? Yes No (circle one)			
Electric Utility Account Number	Best time to contact you			
Affected Property: Year-Round Residence Summer Residence Commercial Property Water Supply Organic Farm Land Other (Circle all that apply)				
Line/Pole Identification:Utility InitialsPole Numbers	S			